In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the L I Q O 3

Insolvency (England &
e oace. Notice of progress report in voluntary

a2

Companies House

f th g
]A2t21098t6_e Inselvency Wlndlng Up
b
<
=]
2 *ASPOMAMB*
il Ao 12/03/2020 #193
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number [{] |7 |6 l?ﬁ—l?l?l_?;

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Serving Sport Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) David Frederick

Surname Wilscn

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberl 29 Park Square West

Street | Leeds

Post town { L.S1 2PQ

County/Region l

ot | [ [ [ [ [ [

Country

u Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename{s) l ©Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname I another liquidator,

I Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number I 8 Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ’ anather liquidator.

Post town {

County/Region I

oot | [ [ [ [ [ [ [

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date Id'l I? ’B_I’q— I-VZ_I?ITE—

IR A N M A N

Progress report

The progress report is attached

I Sign and date \

Liquidator’s signature | Sgmate %t:; :

Signature date F0_|T4— ’fﬁilﬁ_ |y2 |YO |y2 |VO

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

I Contact name David Frederick Wilson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Comeanane — DFW Associates

’ Addvess 29 Park Square West
I Leeds
|
|

men 1§51 2PQ

Caunty/Region

G A
Country

} DX
esor 01133907940

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ul/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




The affairs, business and property of the Company are being dealt with by the Liquidator, who acts as
the Company’s agent and without personal liability.

Liquidator’s Annual Report to Members & Creditors

Serving Sport Limited — In Liquidation

For the period 18% January 2019 to 17% January 2020

This report has been produced by the Liquidator solely to comply with his statutory duty to report to members
and creditors on the progress of the Liquidation. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied
upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this

report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Serving Sport Limmted



Serving Sport Limited
Contents
1. Statutory Information
2. Progress during the Period
3. Outcome for Creditors
4. Pre-Appointment Costs
5. Liquidator’s Remuneration, Expenses & Disbursements
6. Investigations into the Affairs of the Company
7. Matters That Remain Outstanding

8. Conclusion

Appendices
1. Receipts and Payments Account for the period 18% January 2019 to 17 January 2020

2, Details of the Time Incurred in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 for the period 18%
January 2019 to 17 January 2020

3. DFW Charging Policy and Charge Out Rates
4.  Extract from Rules 18.9 and 18.34 (Creditors’ Rights)

5. DFW Privacy Statement

Abbreviations

For the purposes of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act” Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016
“CVL” Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

“the Liquidator” David Frederick Wilson

EC Regulations

Council Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are classed as ‘main proceedings’ as defined in
Article 3(1) of that regulation.

Data Privacy

Since 25 May 2018 creditors who are individuals (including former employees) now also have enhanced rights
under UK. Data Protection legislation. The Liguidator is obliged to process personal data in the performance of
his statutory duties. Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency
appointments is enclosed.

Serving Sport Lamited



1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number: 07691983
Date of Incorporation: 4% July 2011
Principal Activity: 82990 — Gther business activities not elsewhere classified
Previous Name: None
Trading Name: None
Registered Office: 26 Park Square West, Leeds L.S] 2PQ
Former Registered Office: Ryedale Lodge, Station Road, Nunnington, York Y062 5XB
Former Trading Address: Ryedale Lodge, Station Road, Nunnington, York YO62 5XB
Share Capital: 100 ordinary shares of £1 each
Shareholders: Charles Andrew John Hindle 50 Ordinary shares
Jenifer Hindle 50 Ordinary shares
Appointed Resigned
Directors: Charles Andrew John Hindle 8% October 2018 -
Geoffrey Alexander Ainsley 29% April 2012 26 September 2018
John Graham Cook 17% August 2015 30% June 2016
David William Elson 1% May 2012 29t November 2013
Jonathon Charles Round 4% Tuly 201 1 4% July 2011
David Scott 4t July 2011 31% December 2011
Mortgage and charges: None
Connected Companies: International Corporate Entertainment Ltd & Venue Hospitality Ltd

2. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Update on the progsress of the Liquidation

To date, the Liquidator has significant investigations to undertake, initial details are provided below and where
appropriate supplemented in sections 6 & 7. The context of this update should be read in conjunction with the
Director’s Information Pack, provided to creditors prior to my appointment.

Contract with Mr V. Khakhria

In late 2017, the Rugby Football Union (‘RFU”) imposed restrictions and an injunction on independent hospitality
providers and sold their hospitality operations to two authorised providers, effectively preventing other operators,
such as the company from offering hospitality.

In response to this an initial agreement was made between Mr A. Hindle and Mr. Khakhria in January 2018. Mr
Khakhira was instructed by Mr A. Hindle to stop an injunction that the RFU had imposed, which was successful.
He was also instructed to further the existing claim with the RFU, progress for which is unclear. All payments
under this agreement were paid from Serving Sport Limited, despite Mr Khakhira not having a contractual
relationship with the company.

Mr A. Hindle became severely ill in latter part of 2018 suffering a heart attack. Mr Ainsley, the former bank
manager of the company resigned as a Director in September 2018 and effectively left the company with no
Director or

Serving Sport Limited



anyone in direct control. There were significant payments to Mr Khakhria during this period amounting to
£20,652.30 and our investigations are ongoing as to who authorised these bank transactions.

Subsequently, Mr Charlie Hindle was appointed as the sole Director of the company in October in the absence
of any other Director. Mr C. Hindle entered the company into an agreement with Mr Khakhria which had two
significant implications. Firstly that it validated all the payments made to Mr Khakhria by the company from
October 2017, a time at which Mr Khakhria was not instructed by either Mr A. Hindle or by the company. To
date, Mr Khakhria has been paid the sum of £76,678.30 by the company. Our investigations are ongoing with
regards to the validity of these payments.

Secondly, that any rights to the claim against the RFU would vest in Mr Khakhria if the company entered into
an insolvency procedure. The Liquidator has reviewed the position and taken legai advice and counsel’s opinion
as to whether this assignment is valid. I do not wish to disclose any further information in this regard as it may
prejudice any potential action that may be taken.

Request for a Creditors Meeting

On 2019 a physical meeting of creditors was requested with the purpose to replace the Liquidator. This was
instigated by Mr Khakhria on 27% June 2019 via DTM Legal Solicitors. Despite a number of failed requests via
the creditor’s solicitors, in accordance with rule 15,19 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 the
Liquidator sent details of the deposit for costs as set down in the Insolvency Rules , which amounted to
£6,000.00 to hold the decision procedure to replace the Liquidator. However, no such costs have been received
and it has been assumed that Mr Khakhria no longer wishes to continue with the process.

Receipts and Payments during the Period

Receipts
Bank Interest

The gross sum of £0.55 has been realised in interest from RBS Bank Plc in respect of the balance held in the
Liquidator’s account.

Furniture & Equipment

The sum of £125.00 has been realised from the sale of the furniture held at the company’s premises. The
company’s former premises was annexed to Andrew Hindle’s property and he therefore purchased the furniture
held in the former premises for the sum of £125.00. This was overseen by Sanderson Weatherall a RICS
qualified valuer and achieved close to the statement of affairs value of £150.00.

Book Debts

The amount detailed in the statement of affairs amounted to £10,657.50 and 1 ¢can confirm the sum of £400.00
has been received in respect of book debts.

Insurance Refund

The sum of £96.25 was received from McClarrons Limited in respect of a refund of premium. This sum was not
detailed in the statement of affairs.

Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP 13 I confirm that as Liquidator | have made no disposal of any
assets of the Company to any connected party other than the furniture and equipment details of which are stated
above.

Serving Spoerl Limited



Payments
Specific Penalty Bond
The sum of £150.00 has been paid to Marsh Limited for their provision of the Liguidator’s statutory Bond.
Statutory Advertising
The sum of £244.35 has been has been paid to Courts Advertising for their assistance in the provision of the
statutory adverts.
3. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors
There are no creditors of this classification.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors amount to £9,915.44 representing the amount outstanding for wages and holiday pay due
to the employees. On present information, it appears that there will be insufficient asset realisations to allow a
dividend distribution to this class of creditor.

Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs, presented to creditors estimated total unsecured debts of £288,729.09. To date, the
Liquidator has received claims of £1 10,340.42. On present information, it appears that there wilt be insufficient
asset realisations to allow a dividend distribution to this class of creditors.

Prescribed part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176a of the Act

Section 176a of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September
2003, the Liquidator must make a prescribed part of the company’s net property available for the unsecured
creditors. The prescribed part does not apply in this Liquidation as there is no secured creditor.

4, PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS

The basis for the pre-appointment fees has not yet been agreed with creditors. 1 will be writing to creditors to
arrange a decision by correspondence to agree the basis of the fees for the pre-appointment costs which include
assistance with the statutory decision procedures to place the Company into Liquidation and in preparing the
Estimated Statement of Affairs. These costs are to be paid out of the assets of the Company as an expense of the
Liquidation.

5. LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION DISBURSEMENTS & EXPENSES
I am yet to seek approval for my remuneration as Liquidator and therefore I have not drawn any fees during the
period. 1 will being seeking to initiate a decision procedure by correspondence to agree the basis of my
remuneration shortly after the issuing of my annual report. 1 will outline the full details in that correspondence

however, [ have detailed my time to date as set out below and appended to this report.

The total time spent on the Liquidation by myself and my staff from the date of appointment on 8™ January 2019
is 105.60 hours equating to time costs £31,647.00 at an average rate of £299.69 per hour.

The following further information in relation to the Liquidator’s time costs is enclosed with this report:

Serving Sport Limited



s Table of time spend and charge-out value for the period 18 January 2019 to 17% January 2020

* DFW Associates charging policy for disbursements; and

¢ Details of credifors’ rights: (Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information and details of
remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or members on grounds that remuneration
or expenses are excessive in accordance with Rule 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)

Rules 2016).

Please note an explanatory leaflet “A Creditor’s Guide to Liquidator’s Remuneration”, is also available on request
from my office.

Disbarsements

The following category 1 disbursements have been incurred and paid in the period of this report. Please be advised
that T do not require creditor approval to pay category 1 disbursements.

Total Total Paid in  Balance
Services Provided Charged by Incurred period Remaining

in period £ To be paid

£ £
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 150.00 150.00 0.00
Specific Penalty Bond Marsh 244.35 24435 0.00
Xero Accounting Software Solve Accounting and Finance 264.00 0.00 264.00
Counsel’s Fees Eleanor Temple QC 1,150.00 0.00 1,150.00

1,808.35 394.35 1,414.00

In accordance with the instructions from the insolvency service and to carty out a full investigation it was
necessary to incur costs keeping the Xero Accounting Software licence going after the date of my appointment.
The former accountants, Solve Accounting and Finance have incurred the cost of continuation of the software and
are entitle to be repaid from asset realisations. 1 will discharge this liability when there have been sufficient asset
realisations.

The costs of counsel’s opinion has been paid by the Liquidator personally and will be reimbursed as a Category
1 disbursement when sufficient funds become available.

There have been no category 2 disbursements paid during the period of this report.

There have been no further expenses paid during the period of this report.

Creditors Rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator’s remuneration
and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application te
court within the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence in 10% in value of the
creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the
Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the sarne time limit.

Should you require any further information extracts from the relevant Insolvency Rules are attached.

6. INVESTIGATIONS INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

Report on the conduct of Directors

The Liguidator has a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the Directors and any person he considers to be
or have becn a shadow or de facto Director during the period of three years before the date of their appointment,

Serving Sport Limited



in relation to their management of the affairs of the company and the causes of its failure. The Liquidator is
obliged to submnit confidential reports to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills. I can confirm that I
have discharged my duties in this regard.

Best practice guidance requires a Liquidator to make enquiries of creditors regarding the way in which the
Company’s business has been conducted, or any potential recoveries that they may be aware of, for the estate. If
you would like to bring any such issues to our attention, please do so in writing to my office. Such a request for
information is standard practice and does not imply any crificism, or cause of action against any person
concemned in the management of the company’s affairs.

After my preliminary investigation, I can report the following matters which are in the interests of creditors.
Andrew Hindle

As previously detailed the company operated at premises which were annexed to Mr A Hindle’s personal
property. Despite not being listed as a Director at Companies House, it was clear after some initial investigation
that Mr Hindle was acting as a shadow director of the company. Therefore he has been interviewed and
investigated as a company Director.

Mrs. J. Hindle

Following receipt of the bank statements, a review of the monies paid out of the company’s account reflected
that since the last set of filed accounts, Mrs, Jenifer Hindle, had an overdrawn loan account totalling £46,566.50,
This amount represented monthly drawings taken by Mrs Hindle albeit she did not work on behalf of the
business. I can confirm that a payment schedule has been agreed to repay the loan account and it will be repaid
before the end of the next annual reporting period.

Payment to SPSM Limited

Following receipt of the bank statements, a review of the monies paid out of the company’s account in the lead
up to the insolvency showed that Mr. G. Connelly had setup a company SPSM Limited which had been paid the
sum of £8,454.00 on 6™ December 2019. | have requested this sum to be repaid but no receipts have been
received during the period.

Intematjonal Corporate Entertainment Limited

Serving Sport Limited was the shareholder of the above company, the company was voluntarily struck off on
21% May 2019 following a notice to strike off being filed on 5% March 2019 by Mr Tim Cox. The Liquidator
was unaware of such a strike off and is assessing whether there are any avenues of recovery in this regard,
however my suspicion is that no monetary benefit can be gained.

Venue Hospitality Limited

The company was placed into Liquidation on 17% January 2019 and Stephen Berry of Opus Restructuring LLP,
1 Radian Court, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, Buckinghamshire, MK5 8PJ and Steven John Parker of Opus
Restructuring LLP, 1 Radian Court, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MKS 8PJ were appointed as joint Liquidators. 1
am aware from my analysis of the company’s records that there was an intercompany account, details of which
have been requested but no response has yet been received.

Hunter & Hawkridge

After reviewing the company’s former records, there appeared to be a deed of guarantee made between Richard
Hunter and Jan Hawkridge and the company in respect of an amount owed by their company HH Events
Limited totalling £15,488.00. Whilst attempts have been made to recover the balance, there have been no
realisations during the period.

Mr. G Ainsley

Mr G. Ainsley was the former bank manager of the company and was appointed as Director from 29™ April
2012 but had resigned on 26% September 2018. After interviewing Mr Ainsley it became clear that his
mvolvement was minimal and confirmed that Mr A, Hindle was in fact a shadow director and came responsible

Serving Sport Limited



for all aspects of the company’s trading until his iliness. However Mr Ainsley’s resignation came at a time that
Mr A. Hindle became unwell and effectively left the company with no Director. As detailed in section 2,
payments continued to be made to Khakhria during this period and our investigations are ongoing as to who
authorised these payments.

7. MATTERS THAT REMAIN OUTSTANDING
Assets realisations are not complete and I have detailed below the assets which remain to be realised.
Book Debts
There appears to be a number of payments made to individuals which were in exchange for tickets relating to
the six nations internationals in 2019. As the company didn’t receive these tickets these payments are to be
recovered. As detailed in section 2 of this report, receipts amount to £400.00 in this regard however there
remains the sum of £10,257.50 outstanding. [ do expect to realise further sums in this regard and will seek to

update creditors in my next annual report.

Jennifer Hindle Toan Account

As detailed in section 6 of this report, I confirm that no receipts have been received during the period and this
figure did not form part of the statement of affairs I will seck to update creditors at my next annual report.

Payment to SPSM Limited

As detailed in section 6 of this report, I confirm that no receipts have been received during the period and this
figure did not form part of the statement of affairs. T will seek to update creditors at my next annual report.

Action against the RFUJ

The Liquidator has made attempts to sel] the rights to the action to third parties, however as the issue with the
contract with Mr Khakhria is outstanding no sale can take place. [ will seek to update creditors at my next
annual report.

Hunter and Hawkridge

As detailed in section 6 of this report, I confirm that no receipts have been received during the period and this
figure did not form part of the statement of affairs. I will seek to update creditors at my next annual report.

8. CONCLUSION

I wil contact you again at the next annual reporting period or at the conclusion of the Liquidation whichever is
the sooner. Should you have any further queries please contact my office on 0113 390 7940, alternatively direct
any emails to james.nuttall/@dfwassociates.co.uk.

David Frederick Wilson
Liquidator of Serving Sport Limited

Dated: 4% March 2020

Serving Sport Limited



Serving Sport Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Furniture & Equipment
Book Debts

Shares in ICE
insurance Refund
Bank Interest Gross
Interco. Acct - ICE

Vat Payable

PAYMENTS

Shares in ICE

Interco. Acct - ICE

Specific Bond

Statutory Advertising
Wage Arrears & Holiday Pay
Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees

Directors

HSBC Bank

Ordinary Shareholders

Vat Receivable

BALANCE - 17 January 2020

Statement From 18/01/2019 From 18/01/2019

of affairs To 17/01/2020 To 17/01/2020
£ £ £

150 00 125 00 125.00
10,657.50 400.00 400.00
NIL 0.00 0.00

96 25 96.25

0.55 0.55

NIL 0.00 0.00

25.00 25.00

_ ] 646.80 B 646.80

000 0.00

000 0.00

160.00 150.00

244.35 244.35

(2,636.13) 000 0.00
(255,915.75) 0.00 0.00
(20,962.66) 0.00 .0.00
(3,000.00) 0.00 0.00
(8,850.68) 0.00 0.00
(100.00) 0.00 0.00
48.87 48.87

- 443.22 443.22

203.58

David Fred®rick Wilson
Lliquidator

IPS SQL Ver 504



Pi-10-G| UOISISA

69667

00'2¥9'LE

09's01

0070 00°0 aL'sg 05°8¢ SINCH 101
000 [s.04] 0090 a00e 000 000 00a Buipesy
98 ArE 00 S08°L oo ¥ coo 000 029 OF #i 1858y Jo uonesiesy
18 50¢€ 0% 60L'%) ol 8t jslelsl 000 098z 0561 suoipebijsany|
92 69¢ 00 £6%'S 0¥ 07 000 Q00 01 L) oEe SINPBID
000 000 [${010] o 000 000 000 slane oiyoeds eseD
L1 252 05 6EL'Y al sl 000 Qoo o8 vl 0og BuluLe)d ¢ uiwpy
(3) 3y Jeis yeddng s|RUOISSBJOIY
AlinoH eBeiany {3) 1805 awl SINOH [BICL g SjUeISISSY 101U8G JaI0 JabBeuey Jgleg wouIUng MIOM JO UONEBIISSELD

0Z0E/V0/2L 91 BL0OZ/L0/8)L Wold
1SCd spog paloid
paw Hods BUIASS - 50107TAD

frewwing 3509 8 swl] 6dIS - Aug awil



EXTRACT FROM THE INSOLVENCY RULES (ENGLAND AND WALES) 2016
Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptey
Rule 18.9

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule
18.4¢1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b)Y an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question);

(¢) members of the company in 2 members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e) any member of the company in a members” voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the cowst for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed
with the court (as applicable) within 21 days ef receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the
case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested,
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide
the information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(¢} disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must
inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing,.

{6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members® voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as
the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7} The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



EXTRACT FROM THE INSOLVENCY RULES (ENGLAND AND WALES) 2016

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that remuneration
Or expenses are excessive

Rule 18.34

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a persen
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(@) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-helder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,

(b) an unsecured creditor with either-—
(i} the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or

(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™).



DFW Associates

Privacy Statement for Data Subjects who are Individuals

Introduction

A Privacy Statement is a document explaining to you, if you are an individual, how your personal data will be
used by us and what your rights are.

This Statement describes in general terms how we collect and use personal data about you. It has been prepared
to meet the requirements of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), the Data Protection Act and any
other national implementing laws, regulations and secondary legislation, as amended or updated from time to
time, in the UK (‘Data Protection Legislation’),

Please read the following carefully to understand our practices regarding your personal data.

Data Controller

DFW Associates is a Firm (‘the Firm’) of Insolvency Practitioners whose sole Principal is David Frederick Wilson
(‘Mr Wilson’), His and the Firm’s contact details are given below. Mr Wilson is licensed to act as an insolvency
practitioner in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Mr Wilson trading as DFW Associates is a Data Controller within the meaning of the Data Protection Legislation
when the Firm is engaged to provide a service under the terms of a contract which requires it to process personal
data. (The client in respect of whom personal data is being processed is also a Data Controller).

Where Mr Wilson is acting as an Officeholder (Administrative Receiver, Administrator, Liquidator, Nominee or
Supervisor of a Voluntary Arrangement or a Trustee in Bankruptcy) under insolvency legislation he is the Data
Controller for data processed by him as part of his statutory duties.

In this situation the Company or other legal entity over which he has been appointed as Officeholder will remain
the Data Controller in respect of personal data collected and processed by it prior to his appointment (albeit it
should now be contacted via the Officeholder).

For all purposes in relation to this Privacy Statement Mr Wilson can be contacted at:

DFW Associates

29 Park Square West
Leeds

LS812PQ

E: david. wilson@dfwassociates.co.uk
T: 0113 390 7940

Personal Data

Persenal data means any information about an individual from which that person can be identified.
We may collect, use, store and transfer different kinds of personal data about you as follows:

» Identity Data — the information we use to identify you, which may include data contained in
photographs.

» Contact Data — the information we use to contact you.

» Financial Data — details of your income and expenditure, assets and liabilities and ancillary data such as
your bank account details

e Transaction Data - includes details about payments to and from you

e Communications Data - your communication preferences, for example any opt out exercised by you
umder Insolvency legislation.



We may collect some “special category” personal data from you including (but not restricted to) details of your
health, or whether you are a member of a Trade Union, where this is necessary to meet our legal or regulatory
obligations. We may also collect information about criminal convictions and offences and whether you have been
previously involved in any personal or corporate insolvency proceedings.

How we collect Personal Data

The personal data we initially used to contact you was provided by the Company or Individual on whose
instructions DFW Associates is acting or in relation to which Mr Wilson has been appointed as Officeholder.
Your personal data may also be collected from the following sources:

= Records that our client or the insolvent Company or individual already holds about you.

s Questionnaires and Forms completed and submitted by you, for example fo the Redundancy Payments
Service or to us.

e  Correspondence and other communications or meetings between you and the Firm.

» Information provided to the Firm by third parties in relation to an appointment, for example your bank,
your professional advisers or the Insolvency Service.

e Information held in the public domain (for example, at Companies House and the Land Registry).

Other data controllers {including clients} may atso provide your personal data to us.

How we use Personal Data

Most processing is carried out to comply with the Officeholder’s legal and regulatory obligations or to enable
DFW Associates to provide a service in accordance with its contractual terms. Personal data will be used to verify
identity {where this is required), for communications, to maintain records and process transactions. It may also be
used to facilitate the performance of investigations (including the prevention of fraud), the realisation of assets
and the agreement and settlement of financial claims. Your personal data may therefore be used for more than one

purpose.

Disclosure of your personal data

Mr Wilson and the Firm have a legal obligation, in certain circumstances, to disclose persopal data to:

*  Mr Wilson’s regulatory body, the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.
*  The Secretary of State (including, but not restricted to, the Official Receiver).

Mr Wilson and the Firm may also be under an obligation to provide your personal data to other third parties whe
have a statutory right to request it (for example, HMRC and Law Enforcement Agencies) or who have obtained
an appropriate court order.

We may also share your personal data with:

¢  Qur accountants, solicitors, insurers and sub-contractors

e Other Governmental or relevant regulatory bodies.

e Third parties who support us in providing our IT systems, including our website, e mails, data backup
and storage.

e  Third parties who archive our paper records

o Third party professional service providers instructed on a case by case basis by the Officeholder or the
Firm, including {but not restricted to) accountants and tax advisers, solicitors, valuers, debt collection
agencies and service providers who may assist with the calculation of employee claims or pension
deficits and contributions. They will only process your data on our instructions and they are
under a professional duty of confidentiality.

Protection of your personal data



Policies and commercially reasonabie and appropriate procedures are in place to safeguard your persenal data
from loss, misuse and improper disclosure.

+  Staff training

»  Digital personal data is held in secure data centres potentially located worldwide (and therefore
potentially outside of the EEC).

»  Paper personal data is held at the Firm’s offices in Leeds, or, if the case has been closed, in a secure
off-site third party storage facility.

We also have procedures to deal with any suspected personal data breach and will notify you and any applicable
regulator of a breach where we are legally required to do so.

All our third-party service providers are required to take appropriate security measures to protect your personal
information. We only allow third-party service providers to process your persenal information for specified
purposes and in accordance with our instructions.

Retention of Personal Data

We will only retain your personal data for as long as necessary. This necessity includes the purposes of satisfying
any legal, accounting, regulatory or reporting requirements.

In line with these requirements personal data will generally be held for no longer than 6 years after the closure of
an assignment or insolvency appointment.

If you have opted out of receiving future correspondence from us, your contact details will remain on our opt-out
list to prevent you from receiving any further correspondence from us except where we are obliged to contact you
by insolvency legislation.

Your rights

We will maintain an accurate record of personal data submitted to us. Please inform us of any changes to your
information,

You are entitled to:

*  Be notified that we hold and may process your personal data. This Notice meets that requirement

*  Request access to and correction of your personal data.

*  Request erasure of your personal data (unless we hold it under a legal obligatjon)

s  Object to the processing of your personal data or seek to restrict its scope (unless we hold it under a
legal obligation).

*  Request the transfer of your personal data to you or to a third party {unless we hold it under a legal
obligation).

«  Withdraw consent at any time, where we are relying on consent to process your personal data. (Where
the data received was not based on obtaining consent the right to withdraw consent does not apply).

To exercise any relevant rights, or to update your personal data, please contact Mr Wilson at
david.wilson@dfwassociates.co.uk. We will seek to respond promptly and no later than 28 days.

We may need you to help us to confirm your identity or to ask you for further information to ensure that personal
data is not disclosed to any person who has no right to receive it.

Complaints



We trust that this will not be necessary, but if you are concerned about an alleged breach of data privacy law by
us please contact Mr Wilson at david.wilson@dfwassociates.co.ub and he will ensure that your complaint is

investigated.

You also have the right to complain to the Information Commissioner’s Office, the UK supervisory authority for
data protection issues. Further information about how to do this can be found on the ICO website www.ico.org.uk

General
We may amplify this Privacy Statement at the point of data collection.

We may change the terms of this Privacy Statement from time to time and will place any updates on our website
www,dfwassociates,co.uk . This version is dated 25 May 2018.

Paper copies of this Privacy Notice can be obtained free of charge by written request to our offices at the
address given above.



DFW Asscociates Charging Policy
Introduction

This note applies where a licenced insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an insolvent estate
and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where
further information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees. Following a passing of the resolution
for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance requires that such information should
be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the costs of facilities provided by the firm and where payments are to be made to outside parties
in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance requires that such charges
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office helder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

Office Holder’s Fees in Respect of the Administration of the insolvent estate.

The office holder will delegate tasks to colleagues. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal
with the more difficult aspects of the case and ensures that work is allocated and completed at the appropriate level. There
are various staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows the staff working on the case with the office holder to allocate
their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

Expenses Incurred By Office Holder In Respect Of the Administration of Insolvent Estates

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

* Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related to the case usually
outsourced to a third party. Once these items of expenditure are incurred they are immediately charged to the case.
s Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the case
which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable method of caiculation.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)
= Car Mileage is charged at a rate of 45p per mile
*  Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in addition to the
2 categories referred to above best practice guidance indicates that where payments are made to outside
parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated as
category 2 disbursements
(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not be charged
to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item
satisfies the test of a category 1 disbursement.
= Telephone and facsimile
= Printing and photocopying
»  Stationery

DFW Charge-out Rate — From 20" November 2018
Time is recorded in 6 minute units.

Principal Associate 395
Associate 245



spiefial puny

Aouepunpay
Aed ao10N

Aed AeplioH

yoam 1ad GZ6F Jo 9.l padden gyl 18 wien
nok palnas aaey aoylo sjuawied Aouepunpal sy} Joye oBem [BNJOEIIUOD JNOA LLOY S||IBJHOYS AUB 10 LUJBJO UBD NOA

‘noA o] yoeq Buiwos ul Aejap ay) Joj saibojody

uIAay 1H

12]0IM <3N 03 SIIBIDOSSEMNPTDIYIO0] WesS> L100g WES ‘LW 602191 ‘0207 Y2iew g ‘Aepud uQ

UIASY

‘spiebBal pury

4aul woyy paau nok as|a BuiyiAue s| a1suy) I Mouy 8w 18| 8ses|d

"WI0) 1q@p 8yl pue JuswuisAch ay) Woly suwio) uoesuadwon ayl paySeNe SA |

L9°991'v3
61027 Jaquiana] ul Aed ssoib Ay

Jeaib 2q pjnom 1By} sl o) ¢ UCID3S Y282 s|qnop pinod nok |
‘pajsenbal se G ueoas Ul paj|iy 84,

‘oWl UaAIB
SBY JUswUWIaAGE ay) 1eym snuiw Aed aoiou Jo) ajqiBle wi,| ‘pauciuaw noA sy Buiuiow siy) aw o3 Buly(ey 10} siuey |

‘wes 14
Jpduniog 1geq
0 Jooud pooaa uinay pd-Aed Asuepunpay jpd-aniou jo $s0| Jo) uonesusduwod [sjuauYPdERY
POOAN UIASY WIBPD 4] 3da2uaiu] 9y noalqns
yroog wes 0]
00:0L 020C Yyaiely || auas
<O 00URA@EC L POOMY > POOAA UIADY Awoa4

yroog wes



1Sanbal uo ao140 SIY} WOl S|ge|IBAR S| JUSWRJELS ADBALI] UONISI0Id Eleq s,Wwlly ay) Jo Adod v

‘sajep PUB pueiBug Ul SJUBJUNOSOY palapey)
10 3IMNSU| 38Ul Ag Wopbury panun syl Ul sisuoimoeld ASUSA|OSU| UB SE JOB O} Paduadl| S UOS[IAA Youapald piae(

SA0QE UMOUS St SS8Uppe 20iAIas pue Buipel) asoym ‘saleinossy a4 o [edipulid 9(0s au) S| UOS|IAA douapau 4 pineq

Japa| juswabebua a0 Buiuaaoh ay) ul passaidxa
SUONIPUOD PUB SWd] 3} 0} 10algns ale (1B SIY) Ul paUlBIUOd 82IAPE 10 suoiuldo Aue 'sjual|c JNo 0} passaippe USYAA

‘piebal siy) U1 $8IBI00SSY AAH( Ag paldaooe s| Aljqisucdsal oN “ejeldoidde
1BpISU0D NOA SEB SY03LD JBLI0 PUE SNJIA YONS N0 AIIBD 9SES|d "BIEP JO WS)SAS S} JOSYE A|8SIanpe JouU |Im Sjusluysene
Aue pue sbessaw SIU} JO 9$N JO UOISSILUISUEI) plemuo ay) ey} alnsusa o) usidioal aly) jo Ayjiqisucdsal ayy s )

agndwos INGA Woy) [lews sy 819|sp pue Sa)enossy AM4a Anou ases|d ‘jusidios) papualul 3Uy} JoU Suie noA §|

"895S8IpPE Ayl Ury) 4o4io suosiad o} pasc|osip 10
paidos sjuUBUOD S U0 ‘AQ peash a4 Jou 1SNl )| passalppe si i Yoiym o) uciesiueblo jo uosiad ayj joj A|8|os pspusiul
"lenuapyuos Apowms pue pabajiaud s ey} uciBwLIoiU; Uieluod Aew 'sajly Aue Buipnjoul ‘UOISSILUSUER.) [IBLUS SIY |

YN O SOIRICOSSEAD MMM AA

YN 03 S8]BI00SSEMJPDUI00] WES (3
£G69reEC €L L0 Xed O6.L06E €L1LO I2L

DdZ LS 'spaa '1sep slenbg sled 62

M
EEN

yoog weg



yyoog weg

spaebal pury

BOIABG SjuswAied Aouepunpay
2y} woy s|eoys Aue o) wielo Jnok jo Led Yyoea Joj uMmopyESIq B apiActd pinod NOA Ji WO WIEB[D B PayOEBle DA,

uIASY Il

:8104M <3N 00 SOIBIDOSSEMIPIIUIO0] WES> Yjoog wes ‘1 INSD 1L0:0v:94 ‘020z Aenigad Lz ‘Aepud uQ

uAey

‘spiebai puny

£012 Aejes Aw 0 s$e00e oAy {,NoA Buiunsse w,| & yim aw diay ued noA Buiyawos jeyy s| ;paieindjes Jeyl st MoH
£1BU) Joj 801AJSS O sieak AW J0) ASUOW O} PRIUS W |} PUBISIBpUN | SY "si2ak § JaAo 10} Auedwoo ay) Joy paxom |

‘aw djay
ued noA JiI Buuspuom isnl w,| ‘anbea Anaxd s1 wioy ay| 1saucy aq o} Joadxa 0] JeUMm 3Ins J,USEM | "LIO) 8L} JOJ SHUBY |

‘wes 1H

POOAA UIADY WIED 4] 3daolalu| 2y :Jeelgng
<n-o9-sajeossemip@yloog wess yjoog wes o
21:91 020z Aenigad /g :uag

[3¥n-0o 0oyeA@ICZ L POOMY:OlIEW] POOAA UIASY :WOI4



POOAA UIASY WIE|D d| 1deOJ81LI| :wa_lqns
<>1n'00'SGlE!OOSSEM}p@mOOE'UJES> yjoog uweg o)
£6:G1 0g0Z Alenuged | g :Juas

[ GO 00UBATDC ¢l POOMYN.O}IEL] POOAA UIADY tlLuOd 4

"sajBAA PUE pue|Bug Ul SIUBJUNCODY palaueyd
J0 ainsu| aus Aq wopbury pauun eyl Ul siauoiiioeld ASUSAJOSU| U SE JOB C) Paduadlj S| UOS|IAA doepald piaeqd

‘SA0GE UMOUS S| SSaIppe Suipel) asoym ‘sajeloossy A0 Jo [ediouud 810S aul S| UOS|IAA Youspald piaed

Jane| Juewabebue jusip Buluiaaoh ay ul passaldxa
SUOIIPUOS PeU SWIS) aU] 0] 10alqns ase [Iews SIY) Ul paulBjuoD asiape Jo suouido Aue ‘Slusi(d JNo 0] PpasSSaIpPe UDUAA

‘piebal siyy ul sajenossy M4Q Ag paidasoe si Alljqisuodsal oN aeirdoldde
18pISU0D NOA SB SHD8YD JaLI0 PUB SNIIA YINS JNO ALIED 9SES|d 'BlEP JO WalSAS S)I Joaye A[9SISAPE 10U |IM sjuawyoene
Aue pue aBessalu sSIU) JO &SN JO UOISSILWSUR]) pJemuo ay} Jey) ainsua o} juaidipal ay) jo Ayjiqisuodsal sy s1 )

~19INd WO JNOA WO IBLWS 3y} 9)9|9p pUE $3JeID0SSY AL Ajou asesld ‘Juaidioal papuajul ay) 10U aJe NoA J|

"9assaIppPE By} uey) 18Yyjo suosiad o) paso|osip 1o
paidoo sjusjued syl Jo ‘AQ pasn ag jou isnw | passalppe s ) ysium o} uoiiesiueblo Jo uosiad ay) 10} A|Sjos papusiul
‘lenuapyuod Apowys pue pabajiaud si jeyy uonewloul urejuod Aew ‘sajly Aue Buipnioul ‘UCISSILISUR] [IBW SIY |

N 00 SOIBO0SSEND MAWL (AN

ST 00 So1BID0OSSEMPID) 300 LUES 3
€669rEC €110 Xed Ov6.L06E €L 10 IRL

DdZ L S1 'spas I1sop auenbg sied 62

M\AC
EEE



UIASN

‘spieBai pury

ZIEU) Op 0] Op 0] paau | Op JBUAA SSauisng ay) isuiebe
WIED B 9B PUBR PJEMIO) SACL 0} SYI| P,| JOASMOH JUSLLILISACE aU) WO} 990U pue ASUBpUNDPaI AW POAISa3l BA

"SRWISLIYY JaYe Jsnl Juepunpal spewl sem | 810jaq d| 1da0Ialu| 12 3Iom 0] pasn | 'POOAA UIASY W)

‘wes IH



